

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GARY & KATHY HENRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. _____
Court of Appeals No. 328716

Saginaw County Circuit Court
Case No. 03-47775-NZ
Hon. Patrick J. McGraw

TROGAN & TROGAN, P.C.
Bruce F. Trogan (P26612)
7628 Gratiot Road
Saginaw, MI 48609
(989) 781-2060

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSEN LLP
Todd M. McGuire
Norman E. Siegel
Ethan M. Lange
460 Nichols Rd., Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 714-7100

SPENCER, FANE BRITT & BROWNE, LLP
Michael F. Saunders
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 474-8100

THE WOODY LAW FIRM PC
Teresa A. Woody
1621 Baltimore Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 421-4246

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226-3425
(313) 223-3500

BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER, PLC
Craig W. Horn (P34281)
4301 Fashion Square Boulevard
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 498-2100

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Douglas Kurtenbach, P.C.
Douglas G. Smith, P.C.
Scott A. McMillin, P.C.
300 N. LaSalle St., Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 861-2200

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Christopher Landau, P.C.
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

July 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....v

ORDERS APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT9

I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Risk-Based “Injury” Do Not Give Rise To A Cause Of Action For Common-Law Negligence Or Nuisance.9

II. Even Assuming That Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Risk-Based “Injury” Give Rise To A Cause Of Action For Common-Law Negligence Or Nuisance, Such A Cause Of Action Is Time-Barred.19

A. Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Are Time-Barred Under Michigan Law.19

B. CERCLA Section 309 Does Not Render Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Timely.22

1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That CERCLA Section 309’s Discovery Rule Applies Here.22

2. Even If CERCLA Section 309’s Discovery Rule Applied Here, It Would Not Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Timely.25

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v Thomas Solvent Co</i> , 440 Mich 293; 487 NW2d 715 (1992).....	15, 21
<i>Angle v Koppers, Inc</i> , 42 So3d 1 (Miss, 2010).....	23
<i>Ball v Union Carbide Corp</i> , 385 F3d 713 (CA 6, 2004)	30
<i>Barnes ex rel Estate of Barnes v Koppers Inc</i> , 534 F3d 357 (CA 5, 2008)	23, 24
<i>Beauchamp v Ford Motor Co</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 24, 2005; 2005 WL 1229749 (Docket No. 256175)	30
<i>Becton v Rhone Poulenc, Inc</i> , 706 So2d 1134 (Ala, 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Blanton v Cooper Indus, Inc</i> , 99 F Supp 2d 797 (ED Ky, 2000)	30
<i>Carey v Kerr-McGee Chem Corp</i> , 999 F Supp 1109 (ND Ill, 1998)	30
<i>Church v General Elec Co</i> , No 95-30139, 1997 WL 129381 (D Mass, Mar 20, 1997)	30
<i>Claire-Ann Co v Christenson & Christenson, Inc</i> , 223 Mich App 25; 556 NW2d 4 (1997)	17
<i>Garg v Macomb Cty Community Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	21
<i>Grievance Adm`r v Lopatin</i> , 462 Mich 235; 612 NW2d 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Hannay v Department of Transp</i> , 497 Mich 45; 860 NW2d 67 (2014).....	21
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005).....	passim
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009).....	2, 6

<i>Knox v AC&S, Inc</i> , 690 F Supp 752 (SD Ind, 1988).....	24
<i>Larson v Johns-Manville Sales Corp</i> , 427 Mich 301; 399 NW2d 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 18; 735 NW2d 628 (2007).....	17
<i>Metro-North Commuter R Co v Buckley</i> , 521 US 424 (1997).....	13
<i>Rainer v Union Carbide Corp</i> , 402 F3d 608, 620 (CA 6, 2005)	14
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp v Wilhite</i> , 143 SW3d 604, 623 (Ky Ct App 2003)	14
<i>Shults v Champion Int’l Corp</i> , 821 F Supp 517 (ED Tenn, 1992).....	30
<i>Tippins v Caruso</i> , No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 4253885 (ED Mich Aug 12, 2016).....	24
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler Co</i> , 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007).....	9, 20
<i>Vance v Henry Ford Health Sys</i> , 272 Mich App 426; 726 NW2d 78 (2006).....	9
Statutes	
42 USC 9658.....	22, 23, 24, 25
42 USC 9658(a)(2).....	23
42 USC 9658(b)(4)(A).....	25
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 USC 9601 <i>et seq</i>	3
MCL 600.5805	6
MCL 600.5827	19, 20
Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	6, 9

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 6, 9
MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... 1
Other Authorities
Charles Alan Wright *et al*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1746 (Apr 2017 update) 7

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Tab 1	June 1, 2017 Court of Appeals Opinion
Tab 2	July 17, 2015 Circuit Court Order
Tab 3	Third Amended Class Action Complaint
Tab 4	MDEQ February 2002 Notice
Tab 5	Appendix to Reply in Support of Dow's Motion for Summary Disposition
Tab 6	<i>Tippins v Caruso</i> , No. 16-cv-10140, 2016 WL 4253885 (ED Mich, Aug 12, 2016)

ORDERS APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT

Defendant-Appellant The Dow Chemical Company seeks leave to appeal the Court of Appeals' decision of June 1, 2017 (**Tab 1**) affirming the Saginaw County Circuit Court's order of July 17, 2015 (**Tab 2**) denying Dow's motion for summary disposition as to the negligence and nuisance claims pleaded in plaintiffs' Third Amended Class Action Complaint (**Tab 3**). This application is timely filed within 42 days of the date of the Court of Appeals' decision. See MCR 7.305(C)(2).
